

**FILED**

APRIL 27, 2015

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 329283

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSHUA JAMES CLARK

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR STEVENS COUNTY  
The Honorable John Hotchkiss

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

TANESHA LA'TRELLE CANZATER  
Attorney for Appellant  
Post Office Box 29737  
Bellingham, Washington 98228-1737  
(360) 362-2435

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
II. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
VI. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
1. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MR. CLARK’S RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WHEN IT FAILED TO DISMISS THE CHARGE AGAINST HIM BECAUSE THERE WAS NOT A COURT AVAILALE TO HEAR HIS CASE .....	3
2. THE TRIAL JUDGE WAS REQUIRED BY STATUTE TO DETERMINE WHETHER MR. CLARK HAD THE ABILITY TO PAY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS BEFORE HE IMPOSED THEM.....	5
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	7

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### United States Constitution

<u>U.S. Const. amend VI</u> .....	3
-----------------------------------	---

### Washington State Constitution

<u>Wash. Const. art. 1 § 22</u> .....	3
---------------------------------------	---

### Washington State Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)</u> .....	3
<u>State v. Blazina, --- Wn.2d---, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)</u> .....	5, 6, 7
<u>State v. Campbell, 103 Wn.2d 1, 15, 691 P.2d 929 (1984)</u> .....	4
<u>State v. Cummings, 87 Wn.2d 612, 615, 555 P.2d 835 (1976)</u> .....	3
<u>State v. Downing, 151 Wn.2d 265, 272, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004)</u> .....	3
<u>State v. Flinn, 154 Wn.2d 193, 199, 110 P.3d 748 (2005)</u> .....	3, 4
<u>State v. Kenyon, 167 Wn.2d 130, 136, 216 P.3d 1024 (2009)</u> .....	3, 4
<u>State v. Mack, 89 Wn.2d 788, 791-92, 576 P.2d 44 (1978)</u> .....	3, 4
<u>State v. Russell, 171 Wn.2d 118, 122, 249 P.3d 604 (2011)</u> .....	5

### Washington State Court of Appeals Decisions

<u>State v. Carlyle, 84 Wn.App. 33, 35-36, 925 P.2d 635 (1996)</u> .....	3
<u>State v. Heredia-Juarez, 119 Wn.App 150, 153-55, 79 P.3d 987 (2003)</u> ....	4
<u>State v. Williams, 104 Wn.App. 516, 523, 17 P.3d 648 (2001)</u> .....	4

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 10.01.160(3).....6

Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 2.5(a) .....5

Criminal Court Rules

CrR 3.3.....3

CrR 3.3(d)(3) .....5

CrR 3.3(e)(8).....4

CrR 3.3(f).....4

CrR 3.3(h).....5
